
300LR_3 R1.2 John's Waterfall 300k April 27, 2015

From 
Control Leg Turn Total Directions

0.0 0.0 CP 0.0 Start: 1119 Lake Road, Ontario, NY 14519                                      (06:00 to 07:00)

0.2 0.2 L 0.2 Onto paved driveway
0.6 0.4 L 0.6 @ T, Lake Rd/CR101 (Unmarked) Eastbound
0.8 0.2 R 0.8 Slocum Rd.
1.8 1.0 L 1.8 Brick Church Rd.
3.6 1.9 R 3.6 @T, SS Knickerbocker Rd. (South)
4.0 0.4 L 4.0 Baily Rd.
4.6 0.6 L 4.6 @T, SS Furnace Rd.
4.7 0.1 R 4.7 Trimble Rd.
5.8 1.1 R 5.8 @T,SS Fisher Rd (South)
7.2 1.4 X 7.2 NY 104 CAUTION VERY BUSY ROAD!!!
7.8 0.7 X 7.8 Ridge Rd. Fisher -> Arbor Rd.
9.7 1.8 L 9.7 Engelson Rd.

10.7 1.1 R 10.7 @T, Ridge Chapel Rd.
11.6 0.9 VL 11.6 TRO Ridge Chapel Rd. Watch the next cues!
13.0 1.3 L 13.0 @T, SS TRO Ridge Chapel Rd. (East) (Signposted Goosen to right)
13.2 0.3 R 13.2 TRO Ridge Chaple Rd.
14.4 1.2 L 14.4 @T, SS, Walworth Marion Rd.
15.1 0.7 S 15.1 @TL, 4 way SS Buffalo St.
15.6 0.4 R 15.6 @T, TL S Main St., Marion, NY
15.6 0.1 L 15.6 Mill St.
15.9 0.2 S 15.9 Newark Rd., CR 220
17.5 1.6 L 17.5 TRO Newark Marion Rd., CR 220
19.3 1.8 VR 19.3 O'Meal Rd.
19.6 0.3 R 19.6 @T, SS Lyon Rd.
19.8 0.2 R 19.8 @T, SS N Creek Rd.
20.0 0.1 VL 20.0 CR 225 (CR 224 on some maps) Tellier Rd., cross Mud/Ganargua Creek
20.3 0.3 L 20.3 @SS TRO Tellier Rd. (S Creek Rd. to Right)
20.7 0.4 R 20.7 @SS, Whitbeck Rd. / CR 224  (At Churches)
23.2 2.4 R 23.2 @T, SS TRO Whitbeck Rd. (Stebbins to left, Whitbeck to right)
23.4 0.2 L 23.4 W Shore Blvd (Just before canal bridge)
25.0 1.6 R 25.0 Main St. Newark, services

300 km RUSA Certified Brevet (#1589)
Brevet starts at 1119 Lake Road, Ontario, NY at 6:00 am. Time Limit 20 hours.

KEY: R/L =right/left, BR/L =bear right/left, VR/L Q=Veer right/left, R/L =quick right/left, S =straight,
X =cross, - > =becomes, E =enter, SS =stop sign, TL =traffic light, T =“T” Intersection,

US =US Route, NY =NY State Route, CR =County Route, CP = Checkpoint.
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25.7 0.6 L 25.7 E. Maple Ave(East)
26.5 0.8 R 26.5 Vienna St., CR 334 (South)
28.3 1.8 S 28.3 @ county line -> CR 26
29.7 1.4 L 29.7 Wilbur Rd. (Up the Hill!!)
31.4 1.7 L 31.4 @T, SS Rockefeller Rd.
32.1 0.7 R 32.1 @T, SS S. Marbletown Rd.
32.3 0.2 X 32.3 I90
32.6 0.3 S 32.6 Mill St.
32.8 0.2 VR 32.8 Flint St.
33.0 0.2 L 33.0 @T, SS Main St, Phelps NY
33.0 0.0 33.0 Phelps Waterfall
33.2 0.2 33.2 Phelps Hotel
33.7 0.5 R 33.7 Lester Rd. (Under railroad overpass) (South)
36.7 3.0 L 36.7 @T, SS McIvor Rd.
37.3 0.6 S 37.3 @SS, flashing red, NOT 4 WAY!! Preece Rd.
38.1 0.8 R 38.1 @T, SS Carter Rd.
40.7 2.6 L 40.7 @T, TL W. North St.
41.0 0.3 R 41.0 N Main Street (At Hospital)
41.6 0.6 L 41.6 Castle St. Geneva, NY

41.8 0.2 CP 41.8
Geneva NY, any business/ATM receipt in Geneva, NY
Note: Dunkin Donut approx 1.5 mile to right on 5 & 20
CP to CP zeroed at Jct Castle and NY5/ US20                                            (07:58 to10:28)

0.0 0.0 L 41.8 NY5/US20 (East)
2.0 2.0 R 43.8 NY96A (S)
7.1 5.1 L 48.9 Leader Rd.
8.1 1.0 R 49.9 McDougal Centrr -> McGrane

10.1 2.0 L 51.9 Yale Farm Rd. (East)
11.8 1.8 R 53.6 NY 96 S (South)

20.1 8.243 CP 61.9 Ovid, NY Any Store, Business or ATM receipt in Ovid, NY (McDonalds, Minimart in sight)
CP to CP mileage zeroed at jct NY96A, NY96 and NY414                          (08:56 to 12:40)

0.0 0.0 61.9 NY 96A/NY 414 S (South)
0.3 0.3 L 62.2 CR139 / E. Seneca St. (South East)
4.2 3.9 R 66.1 NY96 (S)

14.3 10.1 76.1 Trumansburg, NY, Services
15.2 1.0 L 77.1 Cemetery St. (North)
15.3 0.1 R 77.2 CR148 / Falls Rd. (East)
16.9 1.5 L 78.7 @T, Taughannock Park Rd.
16.9 0.1 L 78.8 Into State Park, TRO Taughannock Park Road Do NOT cross the river!!
17.5 0.6 R 79.4 Taughannock Falls overlook parking lot

17.6 0.02 CP 79.4 Information Control -- Taughannock Falls Overlook
See Brevet card for question, CP to CP zeroed in parking lot      (09:46 to 14:32 Ref. Only)
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0.0 0.0 L 79.4 Taughannock Park Rd., exiting overlook parking lot (SouthWest)
0.6 0.6 R 80.0 @T TRO Taughannock Park Rd.
1.8 1.2 L 81.3 NY 96 (S)
2.1 0.2 R 81.5 CR 170 / Halseyville Rd. (South)
4.3 2.3 R 83.8 @TL CR 142 / Perry City Rd. (West)
7.4 3.1 S 86.9 NY 227 (West)

13.3 5.9 S/VR 92.8 NY 79 (South)
17.7 4.3 S 97.1 TL, SS Lake Ave, leaving NY 79 Burdett, NY
17.8 0.1 R 97.2 @SS CR5 / Main St. (NOTE: straight turns to nasty dirt downhill!)
18.9 1.1 L 98.3 @T,SS  NY 414 (South)  Caution: Busy during wine tasting season! Seneca Lake

20.0 1.1 CP 99.4 Information Control -- Hector Falls, Burdett, NY                        (10:42 to 16:40 Ref. Only)
See Brevet card for question, CP to CP zeroed center of bridge over Hector Creek

0.0 0.0 S 99.4 Continue south on NY 414 -> E. 4th St.
3.3 3.3 L 102.7 TRO NY414 S, NY 14 S (South) Watkins Glen, NY Many services
4.3 1.0 S 103.7 TRO NY 14 S leaving NY 414 S (Pass several waterfalls)
5.6 1.3 R 105.0 N. Genesee St. (South)
6.1 0.5 R 105.5 After SS, Shequaga Falls Park (follow sidewalk to river and falls)

6.1 0.1 CP 105.5 Information Control, Shequaga Falls, Montour Falls, NY           (11:00 to 17:20 Ref. Only)
See Brevet card for question, CP to CP zeroed at waterfalls end of park

0.0 0.0 105.5 Follow sidewalk back to N. Genesee St.
0.1 0.1 L 105.6 N. Genesee St. (North)
0.5 0.5 L 106.0 NY 14 N (North)
2.8 2.3 L 108.3 NY 409, 4th St -> Steuben St. start of long climb
3.3 0.6 VR 108.9 Lee Rd, CR 28
4.5 1.2 L 110.0 CR 23
7.2 2.7 X 112.7 Cross Rd.
7.9 0.7 R 113.4 CR 27   end of long climb

11.9 4.1 R 117.5 @T NY226 (North)
12.2 0.2 L 117.7 @T, SS, NY 14A (North)
16.7 4.5 L 122.2 TRO NY14A (North) Dundee, NY, some services
18.2 1.5 R 123.7 CR 11, Chub Hollow Rd. (North)
21.2 3.1 VR 126.8 TRO CR 11, Chub Hollow Rd. (North)
24.4 3.1 L 129.9 CR 30, 2nd Milo Rd. (West)
25.9 1.5 R 131.4 Hoyt Rd. (North)
28.4 2.6 L 134.0 @T, Himrod Rd. -> E Main St. (West)
29.9 1.5 L 135.4 Elm St., NY 54A Penn Yan, NY, services

30.1 0.1 CP 135.6 Penn Yan, NY Any Store, Business or ATM receipt in Penn Yan, NY        (12:27 to 20:32)
CP to CP mileage zeroed Jct NY54A and NY14A
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0.0 0.0 R 135.6 NY14A, Liberty St. (North)
6.6 6.6 L 142.1 Ferguson Corners/Curtis Rd. -> CR 29 -> South St. (North)
8.5 2.0 S 144.1 CR29, leaving Ferguson Rd. -> South St. (North West)

11.9 3.4 L 147.5 NY 245, Gorham Rd.
12.4 0.5 R 148.0 CR 18 -> Lincoln Hill Rd./CR18 (North West)
17.0 4.6 S 152.6 S at T crossing NY 247 (slight VR), TRO CR 18
19.8 2.8 R 155.4 @T NY 364 (North)
20.4 0.6 L 156.0 Lakeshore Dr. (West)
21.6 1.2 R 157.2 Main St / NY 332 North
21.8 0.2 X 157.4 NY5, US 20 (North)
23.8 2.0 CP 159.4 Tim Hortons, Canandaigua, NY, or other business in vicinity                   (13:40 to 23:08)

0.0 0.0 R 159.4 exiting Tim Hortons, Turn right on Macedon Rd, CR28
4.4 4.4 X 163.8 NY 96 (Caution: busy road)
5.3 1.0 X 164.8 I90 (Overpass) -=> Alderman Rd. -> CR 312

11.3 5.9 L 170.7 NY 31 W, Mecedon, NY (stores) (West)
12.4 1.1 R 171.8 NY31F/NY350/ Ontario Center Rd. (Note more services further W on NY 31)
12.9 0.6 L 172.3 Quaker Rd. (Just past RR tracks)
13.6 0.7 X 173.0 Caution VERY bad RR tracks! You may want to walk these!
13.9 0.3 R 173.3 @TL Canandaigua Rd. (Climb the hill!)
16.9 3.0 176.4 Gananda Mini Mart
19.7 2.7 S 179.1 Tiffany Rd (After crossing NY 286)
21.1 1.5 R 180.5 Plank Rd
21.2 0.1 L 180.6 Albright Rd
22.3 1.1 L 181.7 Bushwood Rd
22.7 0.4 182.1 Road becomes Whitney at curve (Unmarked)
23.1 0.4 R 182.5 Slocum Rd
24.8 1.7 X 184.2 NY 104 (Caution busy road) Hess at intersection (not 24 hour)
27.9 3.1 L 187.3 @ T, Lake Rd
28.1 0.2 R 187.5 Into Subdivision/1119 Lake Paved Driveway
28.5 0.5 R 187.9 1119 Lake Rd stone driveway

28.7 0.2 CP 188.1 1119 Lake Rd CONGRATULATIONS!!!!!                                   (15:00 to 02:00, day 2)

Abandon, please call the organizer, Pete Dusel at (315) 524-8519

Overall route map is at: http://ridewithgps.com/routes/4633527
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